og¥c Kent Community
. Safety Partnership
[ o

AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Thursday, 17th November, 2022, at 10.00 Ask for: Anna Taylor

am

Online Telephone 03000 416478
anna.taylor@kent.g
ov.uk

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A. Committee Business
Al Introduction

A2 Apologies
A3 Declarations of Interest
A4 Notes of meeting held on 14 July 2022 (Pages 1 - 6)

B. Matters for Information/Discussion
Bl Kent Community Safety Agreement Update (Pages 7 - 10)

B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 11 - 14)
B3 Domestic Abuse Update (Pages 15 - 34)
B4 Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) Update (Pages 35 - 46)

C. Matters for Information
C1 Date of next meeting
16" March 2023

D - RESTRICTED ITEM(S)
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication

D1 Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update
D2 Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board Update

D3 Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update



13:00 Meeting to Close

Wednesday, 9 November 2022



Agenda Item A4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the on
Thursday, 14 July 2022.

PRESENT: Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Ms C Allen, Ms S Brinson, Mr
M Burbeck, Mr S Butler, Ms K Edgson, Mr A Harper, Mr J Hinds, Mr D Keers, Ms B
King, Ms L McMahon, Mr S Mochrie-Cox, Ms J Mookherjee, Ms A Oates, Mr S
Peerbux, Mr B Platt, Mr M Powell, Mr D Satchell, Mr P Steenhuis, Mr N Wilkinson.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Romagnuolo, Mr M Dentten
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

61. Notes of meeting held on 24 March 2022
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were correctly
recorded and be signed by the Vice-Chairman subject to the addition of Mr Mochrie-
Cox’s attendance at the meeting.

62. Kent Community Safety Agreement and Action Plan Update
(Item B1)

1. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) introduced the report and advised
that the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) has been updated to reflect
amendments raised at the March meeting. The amendments, as agreed,
included a new priority on ‘Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG)'. In
addition, the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) priority was expanded to become
‘Preventing Neighbourhood Crime and ASB’ and the cross-cutting theme relating
to the Covid-19 pandemic was amended to become ‘Response and Recovery
from Significant Events’.

2. Mr Peerbux also gave an update on the annual meeting of the Crime and
Disorder Scrutiny Committee, which took place on 8" June 2022. There was a
focus on three of the CSA priorities (Road Safety, Serious Violence and
Organised Crime, and Anti-Social Behaviour). In addition, the partners also gave
a brief overview on the other priorities. Mr Peerbux thanked the partners for
attending and advised that the presentation was positively received, and the
Committee had expressed interest with many questions raised.

3. Ms Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) provided an update on the
refreshed CSA action plan. She explained that the action plan included pieces of
work that were delivered by Community Safety partners across the county,
linking in with other multi-agency groups and strategies such as the Domestic
and Sexual Abuse Executive Group, the Safer Roads for Kent Partnership, the
Substance Misuse Alliance, the Joint Exploitation Group, the Prevent Duty
Delivery Board, Safeguarding Boards/Partnerships and the Violence Reduction

Page 1



Unit (VRU). She explained that activities may be updated in-year, subject to
revisions and changes that take place within those groups and plans.

4. Ms Brinson advised that the action plan was a rolling document and contained a
number of actions that were ongoing, or which took place annually. Some of the
new actions that were added were linked to funded projects, the new ‘violence
against women and girls’ priority and included a number of activities relating to
the introduction of new national strategies and duties, such as the government’s
10-year drug strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’ and the ‘Serious Violence Duty’. Ms
Brinson advised that the plan was open for comments and feedback, and that it
remained a live document during the year.

5. A Partnership Member advised that the government was taking a stronger
scrutiny role over the ‘From Harm to Hope’ strategy and its funding.

6. A Partnership Member explained that the Serious Violence Duty was discussed
at the Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) Board who were keen to see a shared
strategy with all the specified authorities being involved in the development; and
that the proposal to the Board had been that the oversight and governance of
that strategy should sit with the Kent CSP and Medway CSP. A Partnership
Member was keen to ensure that there was the ability to tailor the strategy to
local needs.

7. A Partnership Member advised that, although the monitoring of the quantitative
outcomes of the action plan was key, qualitative data analysis was important too
and that it should be added. Ms Brinson responded that qualitative outcomes
were important and that they would be included where possible.

8. Mr Peerbux noted that Fraud was an area of concern that was not referenced in
the action plan and suggested linking in with the work of KCC Public Protection in
relation to scams and protecting vulnerable victims which is undertaken by
Trading Standards and the Kent Community Warden Service.

RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership
a) Note the refreshed action plan which supports delivery of the refreshed
Community Safety Agreement.
b) Provide feedback on the content of the draft action plan via email to
kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk (KCST) by the end of July 2022, or at
any time in-year if new actions emerge.

63. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
(Item B2)

1. Mr Peerbux explained that whilst the office premi
[...]
’ promotional material
(stickers for windows), the Community Safety Conference, the Trauma
Awareness Project and the promotional materials for awareness campaigns. She
clarified that the Bystander Approach Training was not approved by the OPCC
because the VRU are already funding the programme and it would be duplicate
funding, however the training will still go ahead via the VRU. In total, the PCC
approved £21,440.

. Mr Powell (Improvement Manager, KCC) advised that, in terms of Trauma
Awareness, there was a multi-agency group that he chaired - ‘Space Matters’ -
which was about implementing a trauma-informed approach across the county
involving different organisations. The group invited KCSP representatives to join
their meetings. Mr Peerbux clarified that he was aware of the group and that he
had attended.

. A Partnership Member clarified that, with regards to the multi-agency group, there
were two strands; one was the training of the workforce about being trauma-
informed, but also trauma-informed leadership.

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working
Group and the work of the KCST.

64. KCSP and Subgroup Terms of Reference Review and Update
(Item B3)

1. Mr Peerbux advised that the KCSP terms of reference (ToR) were last updated

and approved by the Partnership in July 2021. Since then, there had been no
legislative changes. The ToR for the KCSP remained largely unchanged, aside
from the Membership section, due to the NHS Kent and Medway (Integrated Care

Page 3


mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk

Board) taking on the responsibilities of the Kent and Medway Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) from 1st July 2022.

The co-operating and participating persons and bodies list within the Membership
section was extended to include Safer Roads for Kent Partnership, Violence
Reduction Unit (VRU), Kent Substance Misuse Alliance and the Kent and
Medway Suicide Prevention Steering Group.

Mr Peerbux pointed to a small inaccuracy in the update, as it was reported that
KCC’s ‘Vision for Kent’ strategy was removed, while in fact it was a 10-year multi-
agency strategy by the Kent Forum that had expired this year.

Mr Peerbux reported that the KCSP had two subgroups which it was responsible
for overseeing. The KCSP Working Group and the Domestic Homicide Review
(DHR) Steering Group both had their own ToRs. The annual review of the
subgroups’ ToRs had been aligned with that of the KCSP and, as such, members
of these subgroups had also recently reviewed their respective ToRs.

The majority of changes to the KCSP Working Group ToR were in relation to the
Membership section, and also a slight change to the ‘Responsibilities’ section to
include Safeguarding Boards/Partnerships within the ‘liaise and coordinate with
other statutory bodies’.

There was one change to the DHR Steering Group ToR within the
‘Responsibilities’ section to ‘ensure that lessons learned from DHRs are cascaded
to agencies across Kent and Medway’. It now included ‘Domestic and Sexual
Abuse Executive Group, MARAC Steering Group, Domestic Abuse
Commissioning teams and agencies across Kent and Medway’.

RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership Members

a)

b)

c)

Agree the Terms of Reference for the Kent Community Safety Partnership,
subject to any changes (i.e. membership) proposed by the Partnership and
approve the Terms of Reference for the KCSPs two subgroups (KCSP Working
Group and the DHR Steering Groups).

Ensure that they are signed up to the latest version of the Kent and Medway
Information Sharing Agreement.

Note that the Terms of Reference for the KCSP and its subgroups will be
reviewed annually and included as an agenda item at least once a year.

65. Kent Police Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy Update
(Item B4)

1.

Ms Banks (Detective Chief Superintendent, Kent Police) explained that, following
the recent sentencing of a serving police officer with the Metropolitan Police
Service for the murder of a young woman, Kent Police instigated an immediate
focus on how to maintain public trust and confidence, and listening and engaging
with the public.

. The Tackling VAWG strategy defined Kent Police’s approach to tackling crime and

behaviour that disproportionately affected Women and Girls. As part of this
approach, Kent Police would introduce an action plan to track progress and
demonstrate commitment to tacking Violence Against Women and Girls.

Page 4



3. Ms Banks reported that the Strategic objectives that Kent Police was seeking in
order to improve its service included: Holding Offenders to Account (through
offender management, training and development), Support Victims (through
practice review, engagement and safeguarding); Keeping You Safe (via education,
early intervention and crime prevention); Our Culture (through education,
encouragement and empowerment) and; Strengthening the System (via
governance, scrutiny technology and partnership).

4. In answer to a comment about the importance of emphasising the prevention
agenda, Ms Banks agreed that prevention and early intervention were critical and
were key to the strategy.

5. A Partnership Member stressed the importance of making sure that crossovers
were avoided, as there were several organisations working on similar themes in
this area.

6. Mr Peerbux reported that he made the White Ribbon UK Promise to never commit,
excuse or remain silent about men's violence against women, and encouraged
colleagues to consider making the pledge.

7. The Vice-Chairman invited Ms Banks to provide another update in a year’s time.
Ms Banks agreed.

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the Kent Police Tackling Violence Against Women
and Girls Strategy.

66. Dates of future meetings
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the dates of the meetings in 2022 were noted.

67. Domestic Homicide Review Update
(Item D1)

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway
Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) cases as well as a case briefing on the most
recently published case for Simran 2019 which can be found on the kent.gov
website using the link below.
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-
partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews

RESOLVED that the Domestic Homicide Review update be noted.

68. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board Update
(Item D2)

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC)
provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board who met on 12" July
and highlighted that the threat level remains as ‘Substantial’ meaning an attack is
likely.

Page 5


https://www.whiteribbon.org.uk/?ltclid=
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews

RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted.

69. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update
(Item D3)

1. Members received an update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group
and the latest briefing will be circulated as soon as it is available.

RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be
noted.

Page 6



Agenda Item B1

By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC
Shirley Brinson - Community Safety Team Leader, KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership — 17" November 2022

Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement Update

Summary This report includes details of progress with regards the Kent Community

Safety Agreement action plan and the upcoming strategic assessments

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

Background

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities
(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder
in their communities. Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reduction
Partnerships (now Community Safety Partnerships) were
[...]
d at the next
KCSP meeting in March but in the meantime an update on the projects funded by the
Crime Reduction Grant, including the Community Safety Conference, has been
provided in the KCSP Working Group report.

There are some key activities within the plan currently taking place or due to take
place which are worthy of note, specifically working with other partnerships to
promote and support delivery of awareness events such as Hate Crime Awareness,
Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week, and 16-days of Action Against Domestic
Abuse — further information about the latter two events can be found in the KCSP
Working Group report and here: Kent & Medway Domestic Abuse Services website;
Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board website.

The action plan remains a live document and can be updated and amended during
the year as required. In particular it should be noted that other multi-agency groups
are working on the implementation of Vision Zero and ‘From Harm to Hope’ in
relation to Road Safety and Substance Misuse, and as such it is possible that some
of the actions within the CSA action plan may be updated to reflect this work and the
potential support that the KCSP may be able to offer the lead partners.

Strategic Assessments

Sourcing of data from partner agencies for the annual strategic assessment process
is in progress and statutory partners are being contacted to source and collate data
for use by the district Community Safety Partnership’s (CSPs) in their strategic
assessments to help identify key community safety issues. This data and the
outcomes from the local assessments will help inform the annual review of the CSA
priorities.

The KCST is also planning a data workshop for district partners undertaking local
strategic assessments which will provisionally take place on 5" December. The Kent
Police Central Analytical Team will be attending to explain what their data is showing
in terms of trends, hotspots, emerging issues, etc. and to give partners a chance to
ask questions. Additional speakers for the event are being identified and will include
findings from a number of Needs Assessments that are being developed by partners
including Domestic Abuse and Serious Violence.

The outcome of the next strategic assessment process and the review of the CSA
priorities and cross-cutting themes will be presented at the next KCSP meeting in
March 2022.

Recommendations

The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) members are asked to note the
update.

Page 8


https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/latest-news-articles-advice/16-days/
https://kmsab.org.uk/p/professionals/nsaaw-2022

For Further Information:

Shirley Brinson

KCC Community Safety Team Leader
shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk

Shafick Peerbux
KCC Head of Community Safety
shafick.peerbux@kent.qgov.uk

Page 9


mailto:shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B2

By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) — 17" November 2022
Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update

Summary  This report provides an update on the key activities and projects being
managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the Working
Group.

1.0 Background /Introduction

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities,
the police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. Under
this legislation the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency ‘Crime
and Disorder Reduction Partnerships’ to undertake this activity. Subsequent
revisions introduced additional responsibilities to tackle anti-social behaviour,
substance misuse and reduce reoffending, and the partnerships were renamed
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a County level, with the
overarching purpose to 
[...]
ith the Kent Resilience Forum on the subject of Community
Resilience which was held virtually in the wake of the Covid-19 pandemic in
November 2020.

A multi-agency conference task and finish group (T&FG) has been established and
at the last planning meeting agreed that the focus of the conference should be
around the ‘Cost of Living Crisis and the impacts on Community Safety’in line with
National concerns surrounding this. The planning group identified a number of key
topics that could be explored within the overarching theme to include:

e Violence Against Women and Girls

e Vision Zero

e Wellbeing / Vulnerability / Mental health

Conference planning is in the early stages with further T&FG meetings planned to
establish the content, format and identify speakers. The aim is to hold the
conference in February/March 2023 as a hybrid event with the date and venue yet to
be confirmed.

Kent Community Safety Team (KCST)

As part of the KCST’s role in sharing information, good practice and facilitating joint
working, the team produces and circulates monthly E-Bulletins on emerging
community safety issues, relevant news, publications, publications and to highlight
and promote community safety work to over 200 practitioners across the county.

Page 3 of 4
Page 13



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

6.1

The KCST delivered a Community Safety Information Session (CSIS) in September
for over 50 staff from partner agencies covering a range of topics including Hate
Crime, Protection Against Stalking, Domestic Abuse Professional Champions, 16
Days of Action Against Domestic Abuse, OSARA problem solving model,
Neighbourhood Policing update, Domestic abuse and suicide toolkit, Serious
Violence Duty and Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking.

The KCST, on behalf of the KCSP, are in the process of delivering DHR learning
webinars. So far this year, four webinars have been delivered on three different
themes identified from the most recently published case including: Domestic Abuse
and Children and Young People, Domestic Abuse and Suicide and DHRs and
Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARS) involving Carers; was delivered jointly with the
Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board.

The next DHR learning webinar will take place on 24™ November during the National
Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week and will be focused on harmful practices and
cultural competence.

The KCST is currently working with the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults
Board (KMSAB) on the annual Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week (SAAW)
campaign (21% -27™ November). The KCST has engaged with colleagues within the
Kent Community Warden service and at a local district level to ensure that
events/activities are taking place during the week as well as sharing the SAAW
toolkit.

In addition, the team are also working with colleagues to support and promote the 16
days of Action Against Domestic Abuse which runs between 25™ November to 10"
December and will be sharing the toolkit and providing promotional literature
signposting to the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Services Website that is
managed by the KCST.

The KCSP Working Group would like to encourage partners to contact the KCST if
they have any suggested updates for the bulletins, or any other suggestions for
funding opportunities, training and/or collaborative working. In addition, if you would
like to be added to the distribution list for the bulletins, please email the KCST:
kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk

Recommendations

The KCSP is asked to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working
Group and the work of the KCST.

For Further Information:
Shafick Peerbux

KCC, Head of Community Safety
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

Page 4 of 4
Page 14


mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

Review of Kent Integrated Domestic
Abuse Service (KIDAS)

KENT INTEGRATED DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE

. Safe from harm at home, or in refuge. We work wherever you are in Kent.

Gasis @l Z Look Ahead

[...]
 representative)
who has been involved in our safeguarding system is
heard in respect of their safeguarding experience.

Seek assurance that each partner agency’s workforce
demonstrates ‘professional curiosity’ and has processes
in place to allow them to reflect on their practice and
receive appropriate supervision.



PRIORITY TWO-
STRENGTHEN

SYSTEM
ASSURANCE

*Establish a mechanism to identify system issues and
risks to provide assurance to Kent and Medway
residents that effective safeguarding arrangements
are in place.

*Improving public understanding of the roles and
responsibilities of partners.

*Improving interagency understanding of the roles and
responsibilities of other partner organisations.

*Assurance that agencies are delivering their respective
responsibilities to safeguard people.

*Ensure effective Board to Board/Partnership
arrangements.

*Ensure effective functioning Board with appropriate
support structures.



RIORITY THREE —
MBED
MFROVEMENT

\ND SHAPE
UTURE PRACTICE

"The voice of the person is listened to and there is
evidence their wishes are respected.

“Learn from experience and have a workforce that is
knowledgeable and confident in the application of
their safeguarding adults’ roles and responsibilities.

“Develop the right balance between support and
challenge aimed at system improvement.

“Partners will be able to contribute to safeguarding at
regional and national level.



Awareness Raising

Domestic Homicide Reviews RELATIONSHIP
Shared Learning Events WITH

— COMMUNITY
Shared Priorities SAFETY

Partner updates PARTNERSHIP

Joint Exploitation Working Group




QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 14 July 2022
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update
	B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	B3 Domestic Abuse Update
	B4 Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Online on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr H Hill (Chair), Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chair), Mr N Wilkinson, Mr A Harper, 
Ms A Oates, Mr D Keers, Mr S Mochrie-Cox, Ms C Collins, Ms C Jones,  Mr M 
Powell, Mr B Platt, Ms L Dixon, Ms J Mookherjee, Mr S Peerbux, Ms R Westlake, Ms 
S Annan-Veitch, Ms E Oates and Ms K Turner.              
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor and Mr D Westhoff   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
70. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
71. Notes of meeting held on 14 July 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were correctly 
recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
72. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) introduced the update. He said 
that recent awareness-raising weeks had reflected priorities listed in the Kent 
Community Safety Agreement (CSA). The Kent Community Safety Team 
(KCST) would be focused on promoting the upcoming Safeguarding Adults 
Awareness Week, working alongside various stakeholders. Mr Peerbux then 
gave an overview of the aims and themes of the week. This would also 
overlap with the themes from the 16 days of action against domestic abuse 
that would start with White Ribbon Day on 25 November 2022. 
 

2. Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and gender-based violence were 
noted as areas where the Partnership required additional focus. There had 
been a good focus on Domestic Abuse, but other areas of VAWG would 
require additional attention. 
 

3. Ms Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) said that the annual 
strategic assessment process to identify emerging priorities for the 
forthcoming year was underway. Data would be collected and discussed with 
partner organisations. As part of the process, a data workshop would take 
place where partners would meet and discuss their data, emerging issues and 
trends and answer questions from district colleagues. Further partners would 
be invited to speak at the workshop. This information will be used by District 
Partners to update their strategic assessments and priorities for the next year 
as well as undertaking the annual review and refresh of the CSA.  



 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
73. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux introduced the report and provided an overview of the Crime 
Reduction Grant (allocated by the Police and Crime Commissioner) projects 
that had been agreed upon or were subject to funding bids. If current funding 
bids were successful, there would be approximately £10,000 left, with a search 
for other projects suitable for funding ongoing. 
 

2. An overview was given about the ongoing review of the KCST. This included 
provisions for hybrid working arrangements, a review of the remit and future 
areas of focus for the team and an update on the day-to-day activities, 
information sessions and webinars that were delivered by the team.  
 

3. In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Peerbux explained how efforts 
were made to ensure that co-location and the new working environment would 
facilitate joined-up working between the teams. It was noted that in-person 
meetings and working arrangements were very important.  
 

4. It was confirmed that once completed the review would be briefed to the senior 
management of the KCST before being brought to this partnership.  
 

5. Ms Brinson gave an update on conference planning. There had been 
discussions on what topics to cover with considerations to cover a couple of 
broad themes. It was intended that the conference be held as a hybrid event at 
Detling Showground and online, with a provisional date of 28 March 2023.  
 

6. It was raised that a single focus on VAWG would be most effective, as it was 
an area that the Partnership wanted to make more progress on. A Partnership 
Member expressed a concern that attempting to cover too many topics would 
prove counterproductive.    
 

7. A Partnership Member highlighted that VAWG covered areas broader than 
Domestic Abuse and that it was important to ensure the focus did not become 
too narrow.  
 

8. It was discussed that the conference must have tangible outcomes. It was 
noted that once the themes and topics had been agreed then outcomes would 
be generated. There were many partnership strategies and workstreams that a 
VAWG conference could help inform.   

    
RESOLVED the Kent Community Safety Partnership Members noted the progress 
and actions undertaken by the Working Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
74. Domestic Abuse Update  
(Item B3) 
 



 

3 

1. Ms Westlake (Senior Commissioner KCC Strategic Commissioning) 
introduced the update, and a PowerPoint presentation was given alongside Ms 
E Oates (Project Officer KCC Strategic Commissioning). The presentation 
gave a overview of the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Service (KIDAS), 
background to the review of KIDAS and summary of the key findings from the 
review.      
 

2. Ms Westlake said that overall, the review findings had been very positive, with 
the service judged to have been responsive in meeting outcomes and 
proactive in meeting changes in demand. Survivor feedback was reviewed 
with 87% of users happy with the service. Other areas of success were noted 
which included numerous successful funding bids, effective campaigns and an 
increase in male survivors. The review had recommended a full 
recommissioning of the service while opportunities would be explored to 
continue relationships and grow integration. Review findings and 
recommendations were going through KCC’s internal governance process. A 
further update would be provided in the future.  
 

3. Ms Annan-Veitch (Project and Partnership Manager KCC) then proceeded 
with the presentation to update the Partnership on the Kent and Medway 
Domestic Abuse Strategy and Delivery Plan. The presentation gave an 
overview of the following areas: background to the strategy and delivery plan, 
how the delivery plan works, the work of the Partnership Groups, the Districts 
Domestic Abuse Coordinators Group, the Media and Communications Groups 
and an overview of their several campaigns. Details were then given on how 
partners could get involved in forthcoming campaigns, which included the 16 
days of action against domestic abuse.  
 

4. In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that there was an 
ongoing evaluation of the strategy and its outcomes. The findings were 
reported to the executive group every 6 months with key objectives RAG 
rated. 
 

5. A Partnership Member raised a concern over the scrutiny and governance 
arrangements for the contract review. It was confirmed that there were robust 
scrutiny and governance processes in place for the contract review. The 
formal governance would be located with the KCC Adult Social Care Cabinet 
Committee.   
 

6. A Partnership Member expressed concern at the 63% rate of people who 
found it easy to make a referral. It was confirmed that this would be looked at 
and if there were to be a new iteration of the contract it would be an area to 
improve.  

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
75. Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) Update  
(Item B4) 
 



 

4 

1. Mr Rabey (Chair of the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board) 
(KMSAB) introduced the update and gave a PowerPoint presentation on the 
KMSAB Strategic Plan 2022-2025.  
 

2. It was explained that as Chair of the KMSAB Mr Rabey had a responsibility to 
hold agencies to account for the care they provided.  
 

3. The Strategic Plan had been developed in cooperation with strategic 
safeguarding partners, all were given the opportunity to agree to the strategy. 
There were clearly defined aims that KMSAB wanted to achieve, and they 
would be reviewed annually to ensure that they were on track. Must ensure 
that when services would be provided, they were done so by including the 
voice of the person affected and that people with lived experience were 
encouraged to give their views to inform future plans.  
 

4. The presentation highlighted KMSAB’s Strategic Plans: statutory duties, 
foundations, operating environment, vision and approach to Partnership 
working. The priorities were promoting person-centred safeguarding, 
strengthen system assurance and embed improvement and shape future 
practice.  
 

5. It was noted that the following week was Safeguarding Adult Awareness Week 
with many themes that addressed areas for cooperative working for the whole 
Partnership.  The Chair applauded the joint working between the KMSAB and 
the Partnership.   

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
76. Date of next meeting  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting date be noted. 
 
77. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic 
Homicide Review (DHR) cases and advised the kent.gov.uk website using 
the link below: that all published cases can be found on  
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-
safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews   
 

2. Mr Peerbux confirmed that there is a funding model in place with all 
statutory partners contributing funding towards DHRs and highlighted that 
whilst there are risks to the funding model, these will be monitored and it 
was proposed that the funding model and contributions remain the same 
as previous years.  
 

3. The proposed funding arrangements for 2023/24 was agreed by the 
Partnership. 
 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews


 

5 

RESOLVED that the funding arrangements for 2023/24 have been agreed and that 
the Domestic Homicide Review update be noted. 
 
78. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC) 
provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted. 
 
79. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  
(Item D3) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson provided Members with an update on the Kent and Medway Joint 
Exploitation Group.  

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 


